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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 17. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 31 May.)


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Two heavy cartons with an all-world collection in 18 volumes, much used, mainly odd 


values or part sets. While extensive and with a good range, tends to be cheaper types. 


(Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

2
Seven old albums (inc. one Lincoln) with world mix, much collected about 1930s, with 


some later. Includes come better mint but stuck down (UK 1841 1d imperf four-strip and 


pair, several Japan). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

3
Six flat boxes with world stamps sorted by country in glassines, with duplication. Some 


adhesion due to storage. (c.65,000) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

4
Heavy carton with 21 full-size stockbooks (and 1 smaller) with a collector’s duplicates. 


Much used, mainly odds, with mixed duplication. (Many 1,000s) (

..
£100.

5
Small metal case with world stamps on c.300 small stockcards, sorted by country. Sets, 


part sets, odds – much Commonwealth. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

6
Box with three Simplex Standard albums and two other binders with world stamps, much 


KG6/early QE Commonwealth inc. a 3-margin penny black. Mainly part sets and odds. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

7
Old suitcase with a Lincoln album (picked but many useful remain), two-volume Utile 


album with world collection with little later than 1930s, two-volume Senator album with 


world colln. up to about 1970 which inc. many of the UK early phosphor commems m.m., 


a shoebox of on-paper with many older, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
70.

8
Large and heavy carton with 34 albums/stockbooks (some quite sparse, and many junior 


type), 5 empty albums, loose album leaves, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

9
Binder with unsold items from a club’s “Bring and Buy Sale” with countries A-N, mixed 


condition. S.t.c.£3,539, PTSA £582. (
..
..
..
..
60.

10
Box of c.98 remaindered club books, some missing outer covers. Much Commonwealth and 


Europe. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

11
Box with c.900 remainder club book pages, wide range of countries with much Common-


wealth and Europe. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

12
Mix with a bundle of mainly modern UK covers, packs, and PHQs, plus a few non-UK, and 


UK 1998 uncirculated coin set, 2006 80th Birthday crown. (
..
..
60.

13
Box with two albums of Poland 1975-90 u.m. (fairly complete), West Germany 1962-90 


(fairly complete from 1975) used, West Berlin 1986-90 used, early UK PSBs (face £26), 


two stockcards of Commonwealth QV forgeries (20), loose stamps, covers, PHQs, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

14
Large and heavy carton with yearbooks/packs of Canada 1982-5, China 2003, Philippines 


from 1970s with imperfs, FDC albums of Canada, Jersey, and Indonesia, seven stockbooks 


(some damaged) of world stamps, stamps on stockleaves, album leaves, etc., some UK mint 


face value £30+, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

15
Carton with eight albums/stockbooks of world stamps with much Europe. Also two cover 


albums inc. Liechtenstein FDCs (c.55) and 1937 Coronation covers (17), and bundle of 


1970s RAF special event covers (26), etc. (
..
..
..
60.

16
Two cartons with plastic wallets containing world stamps, covers, etc., and a few albums. 


Also a third carton of world loose in packets inc. c.£25 face in UK decimal mint. (
60.

17
Two boxes, one with 12-volume world collection in two-ring binders, other with six differ-


ent world albums, some postcards, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

18
World colln. in Swiftsure album (100s inc. a few better KG6/QE Falklands), album with 


mainly used UK colln. (100s inc. many v.f.u. modern sets), and a just a few loose. (
50.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

19
Big box with all sorts of stamp stuff – loose, in various albums, etc., some organised, some 


needing sorted. No general pattern. (
..
..
..
..
50.

20
Two boxes with 8 stockbooks, 5 albums, cover album, loose pages, display pages etc., with 


wide seln. of world stamps, covers, and postcards. Greece and Canada noted. (1,000s) (
50.

21
Box with seven junior albums (little after 1950), three stockbooks (little after 1960), on/off-


paper, covers, Nigeria 1953 folder, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

22
Large clearance in three cartons comprising 20 albums/stockbooks (some quite sparse), 5 


empty albums, loose on/off-paper, postcards, covers, two frames of cigarette cards, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

23
Carton with 11 albums and 1 stockbook – wide range of countries. (1,000s) (
..
50.

24
Our regular shop charity box – heavy carton with 11 junior albums, on/off-paper, UK and 


I.o.M. FDCs, commercial covers, railway theme colln., etc. (1,000s) (
..
50.

25
Mixed box with some value in bundles of pres. packs of Channel Islands/I.o.M. and UK, as 


well as UK and Islands FDCs, and mixed world. (
..
..
..
40.

26
Large carton with world on/off-paper in various stages of sorting, and two separate boxes of 


covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

27
Carton with mixed contents – 4 albums of postcards, 2 albums of coins, 1983 Commonw-


ealth Collection, 3 vols The Royal Family, Guernsey mint, 2 binders of UK mint. (100s) (
40.

28
Box with eight stockbooks of world stamps, some covers and postcards, and 1978 Coron-


ation FDC album. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

29
Box with world stamps in 7 albums/stockbooks, 2 cover albums, various empties, etc. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

30
Box with c.59 remainder club books, many with loose pages. Much UK, Commonwealth, 


and Europe. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

31
Box with printed albums of Canada (to 1984), Australia (to 1983), Jersey (m.m. to 1989), 


Guernsey (m.m. to 1989). Also 3-vol. world colln., 3 stockbooks, 3 albums of UK FDCs to 


1981, off-paper, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

32
Box with five world albums (one broken), a printed album of W.Germany 1949-72 used, 


and a stockbook of u.m. USSR/Russia 1975-92. (100s) (
..
..
40.

33
Heavy suitcase filled with stamps sorted by country, kiloware, junior albums, old catalogues, 


supplies, covers, jewellery, etc. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

34
Two large heavy cartons with world stamps and covers in 25 photo albums and 17 other 


albums. Includes shoeboxes of UK FDCs and world commercial covers. Affected by toning 


throughout to varying degrees. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

35
Box with five albums of UK FDCs 1971-98 (c.200, mainly handwritten, Aberdeen FDI), 


earlier plain UK FDCs and other world covers. Also tin of loose stamps/covers, junior 


albums, two frames of stamps, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
35.

36
General world stamp collection in two albums, and a few coins (inc. UK 1887 double florin 


VF+, USA 1926 Peace dollar VF+). (
..
..
..
..
30.

37
Box with 4 junior albums, world on/off-paper partly sorted, and some coins, etc. (100s) (
30.

38
Box with album leaves/stockleaves and a large quantity of world on/off-paper. (1,000s) (
30.

39
Box with c.50 remaindered club books, mainly foreign, about 40 of these unpriced and 


uncirculated. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

40
Some Heraldry thematics inc. mainly earlier Swiss Pro Juventute, plus some general post-


cards (c.250, mainly greetings cards, some comic, views, etc.) (c.250) 
..
30.

41
Box with two junior albums, quantity of world on/off-paper, bag of assorted cigarette cards, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

42
Carton with two junior albums, unused stockbook, a few UK presentation packs and FDCs, 


world off-paper, kiloware (3kg+ mainly UK), etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

43
Shoebox of stamps in packets, stockcards, etc. Much UK, Commonwealth, and Europe. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

44
Large shoebox with stamps on leaves and in four stockbooks (mixed sizes) – much UK, 


Commonwealth, and Europe. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

45
Box with 34 remaindered club books, junior albums, stockbook, loose leaves, on- and off-


paper, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

46
Two flat boxes – one of album pages inc. much Commonwealth, the other with loose 


stamps, stockcards, a few covers, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

47
Carton with world off-paper partly sorted into about 30 tubs, 2.7kg world kiloware (inc. 


some UK), 1.2kg UK kiloware, album of Rotary, some Germany on pages, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

48
Box with five junior albums (100s). Also seln. of New Zealand covers 1937-48 mainly 


either special event or censor (9, 1 card). (
..
..
..
..
24.

49
Shoebox of mostly used world sorted by country, and polybag of unsorted. Also another 


shoebox of UK used sorted in envelopes. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
20.

50
Box of sheets (and some blocks) mint or c.t.o. (1,000s) (
..
..
20.

51
Long box of world off-paper stamps, net weight c.270g. (
..
..
18.

52
A similar lot, net weight c.260g. (
..
..
..
..
18.

53
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

54
A similar lot, net weight c.220g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

55
British Commonwealth; an extensive collection in seven albums plus loose pages, of 


countries A-S mounted mint KG6/early QE period. Includes many complete definitive sets 


(c.40 KG6 sets, c.110 QE sets), plus various part sets (some with high values), odds, and 


many commem sets. Also some UK inc. graphite and phos.-graphite Wildings and most 


phosphor commems. Some toning on pages which affects a few stamps. (1,000s) (
£1,000.

56
--; small wooden box with stockcards of sets, short sets, and odd values with much mint 


KG6/early-QE inc. Bahamas 1942 Landfall set u., Bechuanaland 1938 m.m., Solomon 


1939 m.m., Hong Kong 1891 20c (SG 45) u., 1941 Centenary m.m. (2 sets), Jamaica 


1860 6d m.m., and so on. Most identified on tags, light dupl. (c.80 cards) (
..
£350.

57
--; attractive colln./stock in 6 various stockbooks and loose, collected as new issues in 


1960s/70s from a wide variety of countries. Almost all is u.m., and inc. some defin. sets, 


but there is some toning or adhesion due to storage. (1,000s) (
..
..
£260.

58
--; traditional four-volume collection with largest numbers in 1940s-70s. Main bulk is of 


standard cheaper odds, but with some sets, and a scattering of better values (e.g. some 


mint UK KG6 high values, Cayman 1935 set (12) m.m., NZ 1931 Smiling Boy 1d f.u., 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

59
--; album of mostly KG6 with countries A to L, much in m.m. pairs (giving one u.m.) inc. 


Australia 1949 Arms set, Barbados 1950, Cayman 1950, Cook Is. 1949, Dominica 1951, 


Falkland 1952, Grenada 1951. Also includes part sets/odds with better e.g. Jamaica 1949 


£1 pair, Leeward 1938 £1 pair. Some toning on some pages which affects a few stamps. 


(Few 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

60
--; bundle of about 70 unsold Buy or Bid lots inc. some UK, total PTSA £700+ (
£140.

61
--; small but attractive m.m. range of KG5 on a few pages inc. Ascension 1924 2/- (cat.


£75), 1934 Pictorial set (10, £120, couple tone spots), Australia 1929 Air 3d (18 = £162), 


KUT 1921 2r (£75), St. Helena 1903 8d (£23, this KE7), 1922 set (3, £35), 1922-37 


various odd values to 5/- (£160+) plus 8d with Broken Mainmast (£200, small tone spot), 


1/- with Broken Mainmast (£375, short perf), St. Lucia 1936 short set to 5/- (£40+), Sierra 


Leone 1933 Slavery short set to 2/- (£90+), etc. Mainly fine. (107)
..
..
£130.

62
--; box with twelve stockbooks of mint and used – sets, part sets, and odds. (1,000s) (
£100.

63
--; stockbook of m. & u. QV to KG6 inc. some sets/part sets and other useful. Also a 


stockbook of QE. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

64
British Commonwealth; m. & u. range in four binders of countries A-C, N-Q, and S, most 


QE (some KG6) with many commem sets and some defin sets - m.m. earlier/u.m. later. 


Australia, Canada, NZ, and S.Africa are more used than mint. (Many 100s) (
..
80.

65
--; album with collection of De La Rue “key plate” stamps, showing different styles from 


QV to QE mainly m.m. Mixed countries, mainly odd values, but inc. some better values. 


(c.325) Also a few Portuguese Colonies. (
..
..
..
..
70.

66
--; two binders with stockleaves of mint and used sorted by country. Mostly odd values/


part sets. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

67
--; three well-filled Wyon albums with m. & u. colln. from earlies to recent – sets, part sets, 


and odds. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

68
--; a mid-1980s SG “Gilt-Edged Collection” in special binder with various UK and 


Commonwealth (one Jordan) errors and varieties, many with original invoices tucked in. 


(20 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

69
--; SG King George VI album (quite worn) with mainly used – some sets, many odds. 


(c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

70
--; small box with various loose inc. small bundle of NZ Health miniature sheets (1958-59, 


1960, 1963, 1965), other NZ m.s./blocks, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

71
--; album with general collection up to about 1930s. Includes a few better, but problems 


with toning (some bad). Includes reasonable used Rhodesia Double Head 3/-. (100s) (
40.

72
--; stockbook of Australia 1913-82 mostly used with a few covers, stockbook of New Zea-


land 1882-1982 mostly used. Also remainder album of NZ with 1935-70 mint. (100s) (
35.

73
--; stockbook of m. & u. Australia/NZ, an album of NZ, NZ yearbook of 1984 and 3 p.packs, 


Australia on-paper, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

74
--; seln. of mostly used QV – mixed UK and Commonwealth. (c.250)
..
30.

75
--; little box with mostly mint WW1 War Tax and similar opts. (c.260) (
..
30.

76
--; three albums with mostly used odd values/part sets from KG6 to about 1970 with a few 


earlier. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

77
--; Central Africa; Rhodesia area m. & u. on stockleaves inc. Rhod. & Nyasaland 1954 and 


1959 sets m.m., S.Rhodesia 1953 set m.m., and various others inc. N.Rhodesia, Nyasaland. 


(c.200)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

78
--; Southern Africa; flat box with FDCs and special event covers, bundleware of S.Africa 


and Provinces, other m. & u. off-paper inc. Rhod. & Nyasaland 1959 10/- and £1 u.m., etc. 


(few hundred covers, 100s stamps). Also some world stamps. (
..
..
50.

79
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee sets l.m.m./m.m. for Br.Guiana, Ceylon, Morocco Agen-


cies (Spanish), Tangier, St.Helena, Sierra Leone, S.Rhodesia, and UK. S.t.c.£170.
35.

80
--; --; stockbook of 1937 Coronation u.m./m.m. (126), stockbook of 1946 Victory u.m. 


(146), other mint of these issues on stockleaves. Also 1977 Jubilee stamps, booklets, covers, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

81
--; --; 1937 Coronation complete mounted mint in more modern printed album. (202) (
30.

82
--; --; tatty stockbook with 1937 Coronation m. & u. (c.200), 1945 Victory m. & u. (c.230), 


1953 Coronation mint (c.80), and a few others, mostly in sets. (
..
..
50.

83
--; --; 1948-49 Silver Wedding complete (69 sets of 2) mounted mint, some mounted on 


margins. (Cat.£2,250 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
£350.

84
--; --; seven albums of u.m. for various royal events in 1972, 1973, 1981, 1986, and 1992. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; --; 1949 UPU; see Thematic (UPU).

85
Europe; two FDC albums of Switzerland 1976-87, FDC album of Liechtenstein 1984-86, 


Netherlands 1980-85, and loose FDCs and mint stamps of these countries. Also Spain 2010 


year book, three albums of Germany ETBs 1980-84, etc. (
..
..
50.

86
--; Vatican 1929-81 mint (u.m. from 1966) in Davo album, Sweden 1891-1985 used in 


Davo album, Bulgaria 1879-1952 m. & u. in Britannia album, etc. (100s) (
..
40.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 6 June 2016
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

87
Latin America; album and stockbook of various countries mint and used from earlies to 


1980s. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

88
Middle East; stockbook of various inc. Kuwait 1964 defin set (19) u.m., and UAE year 


packs for 2001, 2002, 2003. (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
24.

89
Scandinavia; box with album of Iceland FDCs 1964-69 (25) and 1994-96 (19), Iceland m. 


& u. in stockbook (few Russia at back), Faroes FDCs 1994-98 (30), box of commercial 


covers (mostly 1920s/30s Sweden), various countries’ year packs of 1990s, etc. (
40.

90
Thematic; album with m.m. colln. of various themes – flora, fauna, transport, Olympics, 


etc. inc. Mozambique 1951 Fish (24), 1953 Butterflies (20), Angola 1951 Birds (24), Fauna 


(20). Also two junior albums and a bag with mixed contents. (100s) (
..
50.

91
--; Birds; stockalbum of m. & u. with duplication (moderate to heavy in places) inc. 1958 


“Aid for Valencia” of Ifni, Span. Sahara, Span. Guinea (c.70 sets of each). (100s) (
20.

92
--; Botanical; collection written-up on album pages, sorted by plant type, inc. China PRC 


1960 Chrysanthemums set (19) used, 1964 Peonies set (27) used, etc. (100s) (

40.

93
--; Football; two boxes with World Cup Masterfile 1986 collection in 15 binders – stamps, 


covers, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

94
--; Naval; 2005 Trafalgar Bicentenary collection (Westminster) of u.m. stamps in one album 


and covers in another (c.150, 34 m.s., 30 covers). Also two-volume colln. of Benham 


covers on Nelson and Trafalgar (c.110 covers). (
..
..
..
80

95
--; --; album pages written-up with Nelson and Trafalgar stamps, covers, postcards, etc., 


and bundle of similar items loose. Also 2 PNCs (each £5), cover with replica Trafalgar 


medal, two UK “1805” smilers sheets (face £12.80), 2 books, 2 videos, etc. (
..
60.

(
--; --; see also Covers (PNCs), and Coins (Silver).

96
--; Scouting; stockbook with miniature sheets, blocks, covers from 1960s/70s. (100s) (
24.

97
--; Universal Postal Union; 1949 m.m. colln. in album comprising Commonwealth comp-


lete (310, cat.£325 for u.m.), plus many foreign countries (c.290, 5 m.s.). Some toning. (
80.

98
Covers; mainly 1970s/80s bundle inc. FDCs of Falklands/Dependencies/B.A.T. (44). (
26.

99
--; Thematic; Aircraft; album of special event covers, FDCs, and postcards of Concorde 


1968-77 from UK, France, Bahrain, and others. Many with cachets or special cancels, some 


signed (c.50). Also two “Concordski” covers, and three space covers. (
..
45.

100
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; two-volume colln. of Nelson and Trafalgar with 2005 


Mercury covers with Solomon Islands or UK stamps and Gibraltar crowns. (24) (
40.

(
--; --; see also Collectables (Coins; Gold; UK).

(
--; Signed Covers; see Collectables (Autographs).

101
Perfins; selection of world (no UK seen). (c.300) (
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also UK (Perfins).


Cinderella; see Indian States, Sarawak, USA, UK.

102
Literature; Catalogue of the Adhesive Revenue and Fee Stamps of the United Kingdom by 


The Fiscal Philatelic Society, 1906-09. Also Stamps of Great Britain, Part II by J.B. 


Seymour, 1937. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

103
Supplies (Second-Hand); Lighthouse Vario stockalbum, and 50 packets (each of 5) of 


Vario pages (sizes 1S to 7S, mostly unopened). Also used SG Exeter and four packs of 


unused leaves, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

104
--; box of various inc. Hagner leaves (c.100 single-sided with either 6 or 7 strips), Cosmic 


no.9 (c.40), Barrington “Landscape 4” leaves (c.70), Stampslips (100 packets of 50), hinges, 


stockcards, wallets, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

105
--; quantity of Prinz-Gard black background mounts (like Showgard) in full or part pkts., 


mainly strips, but some block sizes, and some unusual foreign sizes. Weight c.1.16kg. 
40.

106
--; bundle of Hawid black background cut-to-size mounts, in full or part packets. Weight 


0.29kg. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

107
Supplies (Second-Hand); seven Royal Mail 1-up cover albums with leaves – 6 are bur-


gundy, 1 is the earlier tan type. (
..
..
..
..
15.

108
--; six 2-up postcard albums with clear plastic leaves. (

..
..
15.

109
--; nine New Pioneer cover albums with leaves. (
..
..
..
20.

110
--; six Collecta 22-ring binders (different ages). (
..
..
..
20.

111
--; Simplex Standard album, Windsor albums (2), Royal Mail FDC album, Lighthouse 


hingeless album (I.o.M. binder, UK pages), 2 stockbooks, various album pages, two 


watermark detectors (Philatector and Morley-Bright, untested), etc. (
..
35.

112
--; binder with 30 Prinz stockleaves (some labels attached), and five packs of ten unopened. 


All are 6-strip double-sided. Also a few mounts. (
..
..
..
28.

113
--; 200 Lighthouse Vario black interleaves (100 in a folder, and 100 in their original packets 


unopened). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

114
--; two SG Great Britain Cover Albums, two stockbooks (32- and 64-page). (
..
18.

115
--; bag of Hawid black mounts (open/sealed packets) of various sizes. (15 pkts.) (
15.





Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables)



AUTOGRAPHS (FOOTBALL)


Mixed Football

116
1953 England v. Scotland match programme, signed on the centre pages by all 22 players, 


inc. (England) A.Ramsey, T.Finney, N.Lofthouse, and (Scotland) T.Docherty, D.Cowie, 


L.Reilly. Folded, and with other faults (cover almost torn off at spine) but generally still 


very acceptable.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

117
Signed photos of Stanley Matthews, Malcolm Macdonald, Nobby Styles, and Roger Hunt, 


philatelic covers signed by Pelé, Pat Jennings (2), Ferenc Puskas, and another, and Real 


Madrid pennant signed by David Beckham. 
..
..
..
40.


English Football

118
1986 first day cover (one Nanumea, Tuvalu stamp showing famous 1966 photo) signed 


Bobby Moore.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

119
An almost identical cover.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

120
An almost identical cover, small crease lower-right.
..
..
..
50.

121
1996 UK Football Legends FDCs with encapsulated £2 football coin, Wembley cancel, 


signed by Alf Ramsey.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

122
1990 souvenir cover for Scotland v Costa Rica match, signed by Alf Ramsey, Alan Ball, 


Bobby Charlton, Gordon Banks, Martin Peters, and another.
..
..
40.

123
1966 selection of UK World Cup or England Winners FDCs or souvenir covers, individ-


ually signed by Ray Wilson (2), Gordon Banks, George Cohen, Nobby Stiles, Roger Hunt, 


and Bobby Charlton.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

124
1970-2006 selection of UK and other FDCs signed by Alan Ball (one just him, one along 


with Stiles and J.Charlton), Gordon Banks, Martin Peters (3 identical), Jack Charlton, 


Bobby Charlton (2 identical), Geoff Hurst (3, one with coin, one creased).
..
30.

125
1990-2006 seln. of covers and cards signed by various footballers inc. Ray Wilkins, Trevor 


Francis, Tom Finney, Gary Lineker, Bryan Robson (2), Jimmy Greaves (2), Geoff Hurst (2), 


Paul Gascoigne, etc. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
40.


Scottish Football

126
1986-2008 seln. of UK/foreign FDCs/souvenir covers, with signatures of Ken Dalglish, 


David Speedie (2), Alex McLeish, Denis Law, Ally McCoist, Walter Smith, and a 2002 


Rangers cover with 12 autographs.
..
..
..
..
30.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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Non-Philatelic Lots (Collectables), continued.



BANKNOTES

127
Small mix of mainly Scottish £1 notes (11, 1940-66, mixed banks), plus $15 in out-of-


circulation Canadian, and a few others.
..
..
..
..
30.


SCOTTISH BANKNOTES

128
Bank of Scotland; four £1 notes - 1952 (17 Sep.), 1958 (27 Aug.), 1961 (20 Nov.), and 


1966 (1 Jun.), all uncirculated. Cat.£215.
..
..
..
..
60.

129
British Linen Bank; 1928 (31 Oct.) £1 note, uncirculated but for a couple of light spots 


on reverse (which may be natural). SC203 (cat.£200 for EF).
..
..
£100.

130
--; 1935 (15 Mar.) £1 note, uncirculated. SC204 (cat.£150 for EF).
..
..
£100.

131
--; three £1 notes - 1950 (17 Apr.), 1960 (15 Apr.), and 1968 (29 Feb.), all uncirculated. 


Cat.£160+.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

132
Clydesdale Bank; 1945 (24 Oct.) £1 note, uncirculated but with pinhole, SC303b (cat.


£120 for EF). Also 1978 (1 Feb.) £1 unc., SC318c cat.£20.
..
..
30.

133
Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank; 1950 (1 Nov.) and 1961(1 Mar.) £1 notes, 


uncirculated. SC311a (cat.£90 for EF), and SC312 cat.£60.
..
..
60.

134
Commercial Bank of Scotland; 1897 (2 Jan.) “square” £1 note, intact but showing much 


wear, many creases, and quite dirty especially on the reverse, where there is also some 


surface wear at the folds. As SC401, rare.
..
..
..
                    £100 to £300.

135
--; three uncirculated £1 notes - 1941 (4 Jun.) with 25C prefix, SC404d (cat.£95 for EF), 


1953 (2 Jan.) SC405 cat.£95, and 1954 (2 Jan.) SC 406 cat.£85.
..
..
£100.

136
George Keller & Company; 1764 Twenty Shillings note (£12 Scots), dated and numbered 


“B/40” by hand, made payable to “John Nicols”. Design has clasped hands at top. Fine 


condition for this, and very scarce. Douglas no.3.


George Keller and Co. were merchants in Glasgow who issued their own notes, and 


while not bank issues this illustrates an interesting and important period in the history of 


banknotes in Scotland. 
..
..
..
..
..
£2,000.


137
National Bank of Scotland; 1927 (2 Nov.) £1 note in close to uncirculated condition 


(shows signs of fold under close inspection). SC502a (cat.£280 for EF).
..
£100.

138
--; 1938 (3 May) £1 note uncirculated, SC 503a (cat.£110 for EF).
..
..
50.

139
--; 1939 (20 Nov.) £1 note uncirculated, SC 503a (cat.£110 for EF).
..
..
50.

140
--; 1941 (1 May) £1 note uncirculated, SC 503a (cat.£110 for EF).
..
..
50.

141
--; two uncirculated £1 notes - 1952 (1 Jul.) SC503c cat.£120, and 1956 (10 May) SC503e 


cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

142
North of Scotland Bank; 1945 (1 Jul.) £1 note uncirculated. SC712b (cat.£90 for EF).
50.

143
Royal Bank of Scotland; 1927 (30 Nov.) £1 note in EF condition - would grade as uncir-


culated in general terms but with slight marking to upper-right. SC802b (cat.£200 for EF).
60.

144
--; 1937 (2 Jan.) £1 note in EF condition - generally uncirculated but with smudge at 


middle-right. SC802c (cat.£110 for EF).
..
..
..
..
40.

145
--; 1938 (1 Dec.) £1 note uncirculated, SC802c (cat.£110 for EF).
..
..
50.

146
--; six uncirculated £1 notes - 1951 (2 Jan., just small blemish at top), 1954 (1 Jul.), 1964 (2 


Nov.), 1967 (1 Sep.), 1969 (19 Mar.), and 1972 (5 Jan.). Cat.£325.
..
..
80.

147
--; 1976 (3 May) £5 note with no serial numbers and no signature. Thought to be a 


specimen or test print. Three or four very small green marks on margins, and the cutting not 


quite perfect.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

148
Union Bank of Scotland; 1939 (10 Jul.) £1 note uncirculated, SC903d (cat.£90 for EF), 


and 1949 (1 Mar.) £1 note uncirculated, SC904a (cat.£75 for EF).
..
..
70.
Phoning for results ?  Note that our shop does not open until noon on a Tuesday, and we do not normally answer the phone on the day after the auction until after that time.                                                             
Material accepted for future sales – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.  
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Lots (Collectables), continued.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

149
Mixed collection in three albums of sets and odds inc. Churchman 1938 Boxing Personal-


ities set (50, fair), uncut sheet of Player’s Characters From Dickens (1914 large size set of 


10, some wear, piece cut off), couple of small frames, etc. (100s) (
..
..
50.

150
Small bundle of silk cards inc. Gallaher 1915 Flags (14, folded), Murray 1925 Orders of 


Chivalry (8), My Weekly (11), etc. Mixed quality, quite high catalogue. 
..
20.

151
Mainly loose in box of pre-war cigarette cards, plus some Brooke Bond etc. (100s) (
15.



COINS


Estimates are based on a gold price of £835/oz, and silver of £11.15/oz. 

152
Small mix of UK/world inc. a few less common, a few silver. (100s) (
..
£120.

153
Loose or bagged mix of world inc. standard common UK, mixed foreign, etc. (100s) (
40.

154
Loose world (inc. UK) mix in jars, small boxes, etc. inc. some UK Victorian pennies in 


amongst quite a wide range. (Approx. 8kg gross weight). (
..
..
30.

155
General foreign mix, mainly common, but inc. a handful of silver. (100s) (
..
30.

156
Small mix inc. UK London 2012 crown (3), Cook Islands 1976 PNC with silver $5, three 


silver German coins, and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
26.

157
World mix in biscuit tin inc. a few banknotes. Weight c.4kg. (100s) (
..
20.

158
United Kingdom; large and heavy quantity of mainly pennies (inc. QV), halfpennies, and 


other cheaper coins in deed box and plastic tub. (c.45kg) Also some non-coin items. (
£120.

159
--; modern mix with run of uncirculated sets 1984 to 1993, a few other crowns etc., and nine 


banknotes. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

160
--; 1758 sixpence F, and 1886 6d VF. (
..
..
..
..
20.

161
--; ten of 1951 Festival crowns, loose. (
..
..
..
..
15.

162
--; thirty of the 1953 Coronation crowns, each in plastic box. (
..
..
20.

163
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

164
--; 1977 Jubilee crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
..
15.

165
--; 1981 Royal Wedding crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
15.

166
--; proof sets for 1970, 1977, and 1980-99. (22) (
..
..
..
£100.

167
Essequibo and Demerary; 1813 ½ stiver EF. (
..
..
..
15.

168
Gold Coins; United Kingdom; 1912 sovereign EF. ( ▲..
..
..
£180.

169
--; --; 1901 half-sovereign F. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
90.

170
--; --; 1907 half-sovereign VF. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
90.

171
--; --; 1907 half-sovereign F. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
90.

172
--; --; 1909 half-sovereign VF. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
90.

173
--; --; 2002 large Golden Jubilee first day cover with encapsulated 2002 half-sovereign unc., 


and encapsulated replica miniature Golden Jubilee medal.
..
..
£100.

174
--; Isle of Man; 1990 Penny Black Anniversary Crown, in presentation box, with design 


highlighted in black. Specs. given as 6.22g of .999 gold. ( ▲
..
..
£150.

175
--; Turkey; gold 25 kurush (1293/3-6), fine. ( ▲
..
..
..
38.

176
Silver Coins; 2005 colln. of coins of various countries for Trafalgar Bicentenary (34), 


mainly 28.28g of sterling silver (three are smaller). Also further box of three similar, and 


base metal Gibraltar crown in folder with fragment of Victory oak. (
..
£260.

177
--; box of twelve coins for Queen’s 80th birthday (each 28.28g, .925 silver). Also nine 


other silver coins/medallions/reproductions, and other items. (
..
..
£170.

178
--; United Kingdom; quantity of pre-1947 coins (half crown to sixpence) in two jam jars, 


face value £14/13/6. (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

179
--; --; seln. of mixed pre-1947 (face 41/6) and pre-1920 (17/- inc. three crowns). (
65.

180
--; Canada; four boxed sets of Sterling coins for Montreal Olympics, each box with 2 x 


$5 and 2 x $10, stated ASW of each set 4.32oz. (
..
..
..
£160.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 6 June 2016
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Non-Philatelic Lots (Collectables), continued.



COINS

181
Silver Coins; Canada; 1979 Griffon $1 silver specimen – seven identical, each in original 


box. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

182
--; Netherlands; 1g of 1904, 2½g of 1872 (damaged), 1937, and 1964, and 10g of 1970 


(5), 1973. ASW 5.43oz. (
..
..
..
..
..
48.

183
--; United States of America; 1990 “Giant Proof Silver Eagle” in .999 silver, with certif.-


icate stating 16oz troy. (
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

184
--; --; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

185
--; --; silver Morgan dollars of 1881, 1883, 1884, 1885, and 1886, generally EF. (
50.

(
See also lots 36 (coins in mixed lot), 217-8 (Precious Metal Stamp Replicas).



MEDALS

186
WW1 group of three comprising 1914 Star with “Mons” clasp, War Medal, and Victory 


Medal, all named to 1998 Pte. D. McIntosh 9/High:L.I. (or “H.L.I.”). These contained in a 


Princess Mary Gift Box. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

187
WW1 standard pair named to S-21495 Pte. A.Moir, Gordons, along with Boys’ Brigade 


King’s Badge (original type), and another BB badge (brass, fleur-de-lis shape). (
45.

188
WW1 standard pair named to 25212 Sjt. J. Scougall, R.Scots. Also a couple of “Sans Peur” 


(Clan Sutherland) badges, an 1878 ploughing medal, and a commercial 1911 Coronation 


medal. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

189
WW1 standard pair named to R4-145946 Pte. A.G. Crosbie, A.S.C. (
..
15.

190
WW2 group of three comprising 1939-1945 Star, Atlantic Star, and War Medal, in postal 


box of issue (accompanying paper states there were 4 enclosures), along with silver arm 


badge “M/S A/S” (Royal Navy Minesweeping and Anti-Submarine Patrol Service). (
60.



POSTCARDS

191
Mixed box of mainly bundles of loose cards, the majority older though some modern inc-


luded. Mixed Scottish, other British Isles, and foreign, plus some mixed subjects. Very 


varied but includes good scattering of more interesting cards. (Est. c.600) (
..
£150.

192
Shoebox of very varied cards, mainly 1900s-30s, much Scottish, plus other British Isles, 


foreign and subjects. Some more interesting in places. (c.400) (
..
..
£100.

193
Bundle of mixed mainly UK Edwardian used cards, inc. some of East Lothian (inc. Gullane 


Smithy RP), Scottish Borders, N.E. England, etc. (65) (
..
..
60.

194
Two untidy old albums, with many loose cards. First is mainly Scottish, many with Sir 


Walter Scott connections (133), second is largely Scotland, many historic buildings (190). 


Just a few better cards present. (
..
..
..
..
50.

195
Mixed bundle of cards, many Scottish, and inc. some less common, a few transport subjects, 


etc. (c.100+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

196
Accumulation of mixed cards, the majority fairly modern, but with scattering of older. 


Estimated 2,000+ (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

197
Several hundred mixed cards mainly in albums. (
..
..
..
24.

198
Scotland; mixed bundle of views of mixed areas inc. a number of Fife, not too many of the 


cities, and with better included e.g. two RP of storm at Wick 1912, RP of Stirling Road, 


Tullibody, another of Eskbank Toll, three slightly different RP cards of grounding of SS St 


Sunniva at Orkney 1914, etc. (c.160) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

199
--; Edinburgh; bundle of 100 cards, mainly city centre, but not all standard views. (
30.

200
England; mixed bundle of views of various areas. Includes better e.g. two identical RP of 


motor car outside Sportsman’s Arms, Barham, Kent, RP of Market Street, Disley, etc. 


(c.180) Also a few Wales etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Lots (Collectables), continued.


POSTCARDS

201
Foreign; small mixed bundle inc. five of Cholon (Vietnam), three other Vietnam/Laos, 


other Asia (Aden, Ceylon, etc.), two sets of cards for 10th Anniversary of liberation of 


Buchenwald, etc. (c.70) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

202
--; small album of mainly South America inc. Pernambuco, Rio de Janiero, Santos, Cordoba, 


Montevideo, Buenos Aires, etc. (43), plus a few other cards. (
..
..
30.

203
Animals; loose collection of cards of mixed ages, all on the subject of Red Deer. (c.250) (
20.

204
Cricket; team photo card of Grangemouth Cricket Club (probably early 1900s, faults), and 


three other cards that may be connected.
..
..
..
..
10.

205
Modern Cards; massive lot on four fruit boxes, of an estimated 8,000+ cards, generally 


modern views, more UK than foreign, used and unused, etc. (
..
..
50.

206
--; five shoeboxes filled with mostly modern cards used/unused, UK/foreign (c.3,500). Also 


a shoebox of larger cards, and small tourist photo albums. (
..
..
30.

(
See also Photographs.



OTHER CATEGORIES

207
Bonds and Shares; attractive selection of certificates for companies of USA, China, etc. 


(15) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

208
Books; “Lives of the Queens of Scotland” vols. II to V only, by Agnes Strickland 1851-54. 


Also “Correspondence of the Duchess of Marlborough”, 2 vols, 1838. Some faults. (
20.

209
Comics; carton of mainly 1970s comics (c.50, many American), plus a few annuals etc. (
20.

210
--; carton of Marvel comics c. early 1970s. Also 5 annuals, and various collectors’ cards. (
20.

211
Communion Tokens; seln. of 15 different Scottish. (
..
..
..
30.

212
Football; carton with magazines, jigsaw, “collectables”, etc. (
..
..
20.

213
James Bond; mixed box with boxed Corgi car set (in tin shaped as if for film reel, signed 


by Roger Moore, Timothy Dalton, and Pierce Brosnan), Danbury Mint model Aston Martin 


(broken), and others. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

214
Magazines; “The War Illustrated” from June 1944 (no.183) to August 1946 (no.240), not 


quite complete run, one earlier, some rusted staples etc. (54) (
..
..
10.

215
Model Vehicles; carton of mixed makes, types, scale, and quality, boxed/loose. (c.65) (
50.

216
Photographs; small bundle of mixed photos, many of them identified as Scottish, and 


several with transport themes (35). Also eleven stereoscope slides. (
..
30.

217
Precious Metal Stamp Replicas; Hallmark Replicas “Stamps of Royalty” boxed set of 25 


actual-size replicas in sterling silver, produced about 1977. Total weight of replicas 483g 


(@.925 = ASW 14.35oz). (
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

218
--; “The Coronation Issue” set of seven gold-plated sterling silver replicas. Weight of 


replicas 173.5g (@.925 = ASW 5.15oz). Also two other items. (
..
..
45.

219
Science Fiction; carton of Star Wars (plate, models, mobile phone, many collectors’ cards, 


prints, etc.), Star Trek (many collectors’ cards etc.), and various other cards. (
..
30.

220
Toys; Action Man; carton of 18 figures (1 in box) plus a pile of clothing and accessories. 


Mixed quality. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

221
Collectables Mixed Lots; box with mixed coins (mainly commoner UK), some Brooke 


Bond cards, a few share certificates, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

The new season of auctions will start after the summer break. We expect to have three general sales between late August and the end of the year.
Dates will be published on our website, and displayed in our shop.
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Classified by Country

222
Aden States; Kathiri 1942-64 and Qu’aiti 1942-63 m. & u. seln. on pages inc. some sets. 


S.t.c.£230. (160)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

223
Australia; 1913-14 'Roo small m. & u. lot on three pages of ½d (4 m., 4 u., 2 OS m.) and 


1d (7 m., 10 u.). Includes attractive mint corner example with doubled perforations, and 


others with varieties. Also 21 of other issues.
..
..
..
70.

224
--; 1913-2012 m. & u. colln. in two albums, with sets, part sets, and odds, and inc. some 


AAT. Also another album with pres.packs, FDCs, etc., and a 1998 year book. (100s) (
40.

225
--; 1913-30 used seln. on stockleaf  inc. ‘Roos to 5/- (2) etc. (29). Also 1932 Officials (11). 


S.t.c.£580.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

226
--; 1914-36 fine specialised collection written-up on pages of King George V Heads mint 


and used. Contains mint and used single stamps, shades, blocks, and large numbers of 


varieties, and inc. unusual used pair of 1926-30 perf.14 1½d with imprint on top margin, 


1931-36 set (8) l.m.m., etc. (100s) [A full scan of this lot can be had on request.]
£150.

227
--; 1915-31 1d to 4½d (6 values) m.m. (light discolouration on 4½d), 1932 Lyre Bird 1/- 


m.m., and 1932 Official 2d, 4d m.m. S.t.c.£190. (9)
..
..
..
20.

228
--; 1927-67 attractive collection of mint and used written-up in album, with a good range 


of the basic issues, plus some blocks, and a scattering of varieties e.g. 1954 Royal Visit 


3½d re-entry u.m., 1956 Olympic 1/- “Short L” u.m., other minor, some coil perf pairs, 


etc. (c.750+). Also a few more recent and AAT. 
..
..
..
£110.

229
--; 1990-2008 u.m. stamps in folders etc. and FDCs, all loose in a box. (100s) Also a poorer 


quality colln. of Canada 1870-1967 (this with many marked FDCs and stuck mint). (
40.

230
--; 1965-2006 used seln. in stockbook with some dupl. (c.1,200) Also some others. (
20.

231
--; Official; 1924 1d sage-green mint lower gutter imprint eight-block showing the “RA 


joined” and “Ferns” varieties. Generally fine, but has been folded along gutter margin, 


and a couple of arricators also stuck to gutter (just by their tails, might remove with light 


damping). SG O79, cat.£176 for basic stamps.
..
..
..
80.

232
Austria; 1951-60 u.m. selection of commems on stockleaf with just light duplication. 


S.t.c.£420. (c.75)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

233
Bahamas; 1938-52 5/- on thick paper m.m. (cat.£170 for u.m.), and 1942 Landfall £1 on 


thick paper m.m. (cat.£80 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
35.

234
--; 1942 Landfall seln. of m.m. values with varieties (not SG-listed) – “swan neck on 2” (4), 


“dot on O” (6), and “broken L”.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

235
Bahrain; 1973 War Tax SG T192 l.m.m. (cat.£225 for u.m.), and a f.u. example (£130).
30.

236
--; 1973 War Tax, plus sets of 1978 Telecom, 1979 IYC, Dhows, 1980 Falconry, 1981 


Electric Power, all u.m., cat.£145. (23)
..
..
..
..
20.

237
Basutoland; 1933 definitive set (10) mounted mint (quite large hinges), fine but for one 


tone spot at top of 5/-. SG 1-10 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
60.

238
Bechuanaland; 1888-91 mint selection comprising 1888 opt. on UK ½d, 1888 short set to 


1/-, 1889 4d surcharge, 1891-1904 opt. on UK set (5). Mainly good/fine. S.t.c.£935. (13)
90.

239
Belgium; 1861-2012 collection of mint and used in two different albums, the majority 1950 


onwards, with many modern u.m. sets, and inc. m.s., booklets, railway parcel, etc. (Many 


100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

240
--; 1952 UPU Congress set (12) u.m., tone spot on one perf of 10f. SG 1398-1409 cat. 


c.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

241
--; c.2003-04 batch of illus. unaddressed FDCs as supplied as new issues. Total distribution 


price £307 (but this was high). (c.50) 
..
..
..
..
30.

242
Brunei; 1895-1963 mint (and a few used) on a stockleaf with values to $5. S.t.c.£360. (57)
50.

243
Canada; Newfoundland; 1860-1947 m. & u. colln. in album with many sets or part sets 


catalogued at many pounds though in mixed condition (inc. 1932-38 2c imperf. pair u.m.), 


and some New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, and P.E.I. Also some duplicates. (100s) (
80.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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244
Canada; 1935-50 u.m. (one m.m.) seln. on stockleaf with $1 values of 1935, 1937, and 


1942 (last with couple of tone spots). Light dupl. S.t.c.£600. (42)
..
..
80.

245
--; 1975-89 colln. of year packs (15), and 1990-2000 colln. of year books (12). Also 


Millennium Collection book, and duplicates of 1975, 1994. (
..
..
£150.

246
--; 1975-2000 in carton with a few earlier and later – souvenir packs, FDCs, sheets, etc, 


mainly in envelopes/packets as received. (100s) (
..
..
..
80.

247
--; album of mostly used 1870-2000, stockbook of duplicates, year packs 1981-84, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

248
--; Officials; 1949-52 l.m.m./m.m. seln. inc. 1949 $1, 1950-52 14c to $1, also one used. 


S.t.c.£355. (24)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

249
Cayman Islands; 1935 Pictorial set (12) fine mounted mint – small tone spots on ½d and 


1/-, the 10/- fine unmounted mint. SG 96-107 cat.£200.
..
..
..
50.

250
--; 1901-62 mostly m.m. colln. on leaves with sets and odds. (c.100)
..
20.

251
China; People’s Republic; 1960 Goldfish set (12, cat.£575 for u.m.), Pig-breeding set (5, 


£190), and 1963 Butterflies part set (nos.1-5, 16-20, £243), all m.m.
..
£150.

252
--; --; 1983-86 (a few later) colln. of u.m. stamps, miniature sheets, and booklets in two 


albums, with many better inc. bkts. (1983 Year of Pig, Terracotta Army, 1984 Year of 


Rat), miniature sheets (1983 Western Chamber, Terracotta Army, 1984 Tang Painting, 


Scenes from Peony Pavilion). Many held in by photo corners or glassines. (c.220, 10 m.s., 


5 bkts.). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

253
--; --; 1983-86 colln. of FDCs in binder (c.100 FDCs, 6 postcards). Also an album of 


1983-86 maxi-cards, postcards, and other postal stationery. (c.100) (
..
40.

254
Cyprus; 1894-96 set (10) very fine used, each stamp with neat and light squared circle 


cancel, but these are “Madame Joseph” fake cancels (colour run on 30pa, couple blunt perfs 


on 18pi). SG 40-49 cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

255
--; 1912-24 m. & u. seln. from 1912-21 (13, values to 9pi) and 1924-25 (12, values to 6pi). 


S.t.c.£420.
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

256
--; 1928 Anniversary set (10) fine unmounted mint (each stamp top marginal, hinged on 


margin). Natural spot in paper of 1½pi, tiny natural spot in gum of £1. Very attractive 


set. SG 123-132 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

257
--; 1937-76 m. & u. on stockleaves inc. 1955 and 1960 defin sets m.m., etc. (60)
30.

258
Danish West Indies; 1873-1907 m. & u. seln. with light dupl. inc. 1873 values to 10c, 


1887 “1 CENT” surcharge, 1907 values to 50b, and two postage dues. Mainly good/fine, 


some faults. S.t.c.£900. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

259
Egypt; 1879-1989 used colln. in binder with many of the stamps in small glassines. Good 


range. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

260
--; 1926-89 (a few earlier) mint collection in binder where many are held by photocorners 


with resultant curling (which may flatten). Also stockbook with 1983-93 u.m. and some 


earlier m.m. and dupl. used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

261
--; 1953 £1 SG 432, 1953 200m-£1 SG 452-4, all m.m. Also Gaza 1948 50p, £1 (SG 18-19), 


and 7 postage dues, all m.m. S.t.c.£190.
..
..
..
..
24.

262
Ethiopia; 1894 m. & u. seln. on page with light dupl. Cat. approx.£150., but this inc. a few 


forgeries. (24)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

263
Falkland Islands; 1929-37 “Whale and Penguin” £1 fine mounted mint. Perfs at lower left 


appear rough, but none are short. SG 126 cat.£325.
..
..
..
75.

264
--; 1970-2006 u.m. stock of sets and miniature sheets (a few odds) with between 1 and 20 of 


each item (mainly 2 to 6). Total face value £158, total cat.£451.
..
..
80.

265
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1972-2005 u.m. stock (inc. South Georgia) of sets and 


miniature sheets (a few odds) with between 1 and 34 of each item (mainly 2 to 5). Total 


face value £166, total cat.£626.
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

266
France; 1918 Red Cross 15+5c heavily mounted mint (SG 378, cat.£150), and 1950 Air 


1,000f l.m.m. (1059, £200).
..
..
..
..
..
35.
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267
German States; medium stockbook with mainly used ranges (a few mint) of Baden (32), 


Bavaria (229), Brunswick (1), Hannover (5), North German Confederation (46), Oldenburg 


(5), Prussia (72), Saxony (17), and Heligoland (2). Light dupl., condition variable, some 


“as is”. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

268
--; Lindner hingeless album with sparse collection of mainly used. Also some album pages. 


Mixed condition. (c.210) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

269
Germany; 1872-1965 colln. of mainly used in Davo album, another album, and loose pages. 


Some scarcer included but mixed condition. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

270
Gibraltar; eight UK QV stamps (6 x 2½d, 2 x 6d, poor to fine) with “A26” cancels.
30.

271
--; 1938-51 definitive set (14) plus various perfs, shades, or duplicates, all fine l.m.m./m.m. 


includes 5/- (4), 10/- (2), and £1 (2). (S.t.c.£1,100 as u.m.) (42)
..
..
£120.

272
Gold Coast; 1876-1952 mostly used colln. on pages, light dupl. (c.240)
..
50.

273
Hong Kong; 1863-1903 mostly used on album pages inc. 1862-63 8c with “Sunburst” 


cancel, KE7 values to $3 (1904-6, g./f.u.), etc. (34)
..
..
..
80.

274
--; 1982-87 seln. of illus. FDCs, the used stamps on them s.t.c.£200+ (20 covers)
30.

275
Indian States; Revenues; bundle of documents from various states inc. three from Kishan-


garh with adhesives from 1928 and 1943 sets in strips, blocks, etc. (c.30 documents)
50.

276
--; Kishangarh; Revenues; document with fiscal use of 1904 8a (4, of which 2 damaged), 


1913 1a blue (damaged), 1r (block of eight, and irregular three), 1928 2r (fourblock and 


single), all cancelled “STAMP OFFICE”. (S.t.c. £1,600 if postally used.)
..
20.

277
Indonesia; 1950 u.m. set overprinted “RIS”, cat.£1,100, but some small tone spots.
50.

278
Ireland; 1922-2010 m. & u. colln. in an album and stockbook. Also 1997 year collection, 


yearbooks for 1989-90, 1994-95, album of FDCs 1978-81 (c.30). (100s) (
..
50.

279
Jamaica; 1992-2013 collection in album, nearly all as u.m. sets, s.t.c.£550. (296, 30 m.s.) (
80.

280
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1938-54 10c black and green u.m. fourblock, one with 


the “mountain retouch” (R.6/7 type). SG 135a cat.£95.
..
..
..
30.

281
Lesotho; 1977-81 range of commem sets mainly in gutter blocks, some smaller blocks, in 


quantities from 6 to 40 sets, plus a few m.s. and a few c.t.o. Cat.£300.
..
30.

282
Malaya; Federated Malay States; 1900-04 mint and used selection on old album page inc. 


1900 overprints on Negri Sembilan 5c m.m., 25c m.m., 50c g.u., overprints on Perak $1 


m.m. (slight adherance on gum), $2 l.m.m., 1900-01 CA 50c g.u., $1 poor m.m., 1904 


MCA first (bicoloured) 1c, 3c, 4c, 5c, 20c m.m. m.m., etc. S.t.c.£1,600. (29)
..
£220.

283
Malta; 1990-2001 (a few later) colln. of FDCs. Mostly unaddressed but 13 covers 1990-93 


are handwritten, some opened. (c.100) (
..
..
..
..
20.

284
Morocco Agencies; Spanish Currency; 1914-56 mint selection on three pages inc. KG5 


Seahorses 12p on 10/- etc. S.t.c.£240. (43)
..
..
..
..
50.

285
Netherlands; 1975-2000 loose colln. of FDCs. Also a few mint stamps. (c.340) (
50.

286
New Zealand; 1900-2002 mint collection in four SG/Davo hingeless albums (plus 2003 


loose). Little before 1920, then inc. 1927 KG5 3/- m.m., 1931 Smiling Boy 1d m.m., 2d 


unu. (no gum), 1931-35 Airs l.m.m./u.m., 1935 set mainly u.m., 1936 set u.m., then a fairly 


complete run (mostly u.m. from 1957) inc. m.s. to 2002. Also u.m. Health m.s. 1958-2001, 


Life Insurance, Officials, Ross Dep., etc. Condition generally fine, some damage to the 


albums. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

287
--; 1855-2001 (And 2002-3 loose) colln. in four SG/Davo hingeless albums with part sets 


to 1934, then fairly complete from 1935 with m.s. from 1974. Also Officials, Life Insur-


ance, postal fiscals, Ross Dep., etc. Condition mainly fine. (100s) (
..
£120.

288
--; 1909-97 mostly used collection in stockalbum, much commercially used with some of 


the 1990s m.s. etc. c.t.o. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

289
--; 1997-2006 mostly used collection on stockleaves, much of it c.t.o. Wanganui. Almost 


entirely in sets and inc. many miniature sheets. (100s) (
..
..
£100.
Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
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290
New Zealand; carton with 3 different albums, 2-volume mint colln. 1936-89 in printed 


album, 6 stockbooks, cover album, year packs, and loose stamps/covers – with m./u. 


stamps, Health m.s., booklets. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
70.

291
--; 1920-92 used colln. in Davo album (pages from 1855), reasonable spread from 1935 


onwards. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

292
--; 1935-43 (approx.) mint seln. of pictorial defins with and without Official opts., inc. some 


multiples, values to 2/-. Many have toning, more apparent from reverse. S.t.c.£1,300+ (61)
40.

293
Portugal; 1940-45 selection of miniature sheets comprising 1940 Centenaries (tone spot), 


1941 Costumes, 1944 Brotero, 1945 Navigators, all m.m., cat.£735.
..
..
90.

294
--; selection of 1920s mint, 1970s-2000 mint, and miniature sheets, year packs 1967-75, 


Castle booklets, FDCs, etc. (c.230, c.100 m.s., 14 bkts) (
..
..
60.

295
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Head m.m. seln. comprising ½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d (2), 3d (2), 4d (2), 


5d, 6d, and 8d. Mixed grades. S.t.c.£710.
..
..
..
..
80.

296
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

297
--; 1910-13 Double Head perf.14 2/- in two shades, probably SG 153-4, cat.£1,320, but in 


only fair mounted mint condition. 
..
..
..
..
90.

295
Rhodesias; 1892-1978 colln. of m. & u. in album, plus stockleaves with N.Rhodesia 1938 


mint blocks and others. (100s, 14 covers) (
..
..
..
..
40.

299
--; album of m. & u. from 1932-78 of S.Rhodesia, Rhodesia & Nyasaland, then Rhodesia, 


with sets and odds, and a few covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

300
Saint Kitts-Nevis; 1903 and 1905-18 slightly duplicated seln. of values to 2/- (2) and 2/6 


(2), mainly good/fine. S.t.c.£408. (25)
..
..
..
..
40.

301
Saint Kitts, Nevis, and Anguilla; 1903-79 mint and used in stockalbum with medium 


duplication. (c.750) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

302
Samoa; 1935-42 10/-, £1, and £2 l.m.m., SG 191-3 cat.£290.
..
..
40.

303
Sarawak; Revenues; 1942 Japanese oval “Receipt” overprint on $1, $2, $3, $4, $5, and 


$10 all heavily mounted mint, small faults on lowest three values. Barefoot 75-80 cat.£170.
30.

304
Saudi Arabia; seln. of u.m. on stockleaf with values from 1964 and 1966 definitives (14) 


inc. 50p Dam SG 713 (cat.£350), 1968 defins (5), and various 1974 commems mostly in 


sets (13). Cat. c.£980.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

305
Sierra Leone; 1859-1912 m. & u. range on pages, S.t.c.£650, mixed condition. (c.80)
30.

306
South Africa; 1910-2010 mostly used colln. in an album which also inc. some provinces, 


SWA, and Namibia. Also stockbook of duplicates, 1990 year pack, and a few covers/cards. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

307
--; c.2003-05 bundle of material supplied as new issues, comprising u.m. sets and miniature 


sheets, booklets, and FDCs. Distribution price £234. (
..
..
..
60.

308
--; Officials; 1930-47 2d, 6d, 1/-, and 2/6 m.m. pairs, cat.£163.
..
..
20.

309
--; --; 1935-49 seln. of eleven m.m. pairs, s.t.c.£580.
..
..
..
60.

310
--; --; 1935-54 seln. of twelve m.m./l.m.m. pairs, s.t.c.£176.
..
..
20.

311
--; --; 1950-54 set (missing 2d) in u.m. pairs, cat. minimum £170 (probably £400 ?).
60.

312
--; --; 1950-54 seln. of used pairs, blocks, and singles, s.t.c.£364. (18 items)
..
45.

313
South West Africa; 1923-26 £1 fine used pair, SG 40 cat.£450. Perforations partly split at 


foot, strengthened by hinge.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

314
--; 1927 set (3 pairs) u.m. (cat.£13, ½d creased), and Official 1927 ½d, 1d, and 6d pairs 


m.m. (SG O1, O2, O4, cat.£350).
..
..
..
..
£100.

315
Spain; 1938 National Uprising set (4), 1938-39 Isabella set (6), and 1939-40 “Sanchez 


Toda” 1pt to 10pt, all m.m., s.t.c.£560.
..
..
..
..
60.

316
Swaziland; 1978-81 range of commem sets mainly in gutter blocks of ten sets, plus a few 


defins and m.s. and a few c.t.o. Cat.£238.
..
..
..
..
24.

317
Sweden; 1942-66 m.m. seln. on stockleaves with light dupl. (S.t.c.£215 for u.m.) (c.300)
20.

318
Switzerland; box with stockalbum of mint and used, stockbook, and loose pages etc. Also 


covers in two binders and loose. Much 1950 to recent. (Many 100s) (
..
50.
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319
Tuva; 1927-36 mint and used in two stockbooks (one broken), duplication light to moderate 


in places. (c.420) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

320
Ukraine; 1992-2003 u.m. and used in album and stockbook, with some of 1918-20 period 


as well (100s). Also a bundle of commercial covers, many with 2001 definitives (c.65). (
40.

321
United States of America; 1913-24 mint selection inc. 1913-15 Panama-Pacific set (1c 


u.m., 2c poor, 5c l.m.m., 10c yellow heavy m.m., 10c orange l.m.m.) and a few others. S.t.c.


£540. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

322
--; 1925 Lexington and Concord in six-blocks (2x3 or 3x2) u.m. (toning on 5c inc. one 


strong spot, one 5c mounted). Cat.£192.
..
..
..
..
20.

323
--; 1971-96 mint sheets/part sheets etc. in three stockbooks/binders, and duplicated 


1973-76 year packs, face value c.$575. Also some used, and folder of “2c red” commem 


stamps, and officials face c.$26. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

324
--; Duck Hunting Stamps; Federal duck stamps for 1974, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983 


(9), and 1984 (4).
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 31st May 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 1st June 2pm-8pm
Thursday 2nd June, Friday 3rd June, and Saturday 4th June 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 6th June; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.

NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm



United Kingdom


325
1840 Penny Black GF plate 6 fine and attractive mint (part gum). Nice fresh appearance, 


four decent margins (slightly narrower at right), very small scuff at upper-right in margin. 


Fresh also on reverse with part gum. Cat.£13,500.
..
..
..
£1,000.

326
1840 Penny Black GF plate 2 fine unused (no gum). Good appearance, four good even 


margins. Cat.£12,500.
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

327
1840 Penny Black IC plate 1A (worn plate) fine used with four margins (wider at right, 


others good), red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

328
1840 Penny Black MC plate 1A (slightly worn plate) fine used with four margins (right side 


narrows at top, others good), smudged red MC.
..
..
..
45.

329
1840 Penny Black KA plate 1B (showing the strong horizontal guideline in “A” square) 


very fine used with four margins (wide at top, good at right, wide at foot, very wide at left), 


red MC.

..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

330
1840 Penny Black AK plate 2 fine used with four margins (very wide at top, good at right, 


decent at foot, fairly narrow at left), red MC.
..
..
..
50.

331
1840 Penny Black QI plate 2 (though does not show right line extending below) fine used 


with black MC at foot. Four neat margins.
..
..
..
..
50.

332
1840 Penny Black CF, plate 7 fine used with four margins (good and even on three sides, 


but the left narrows at centre).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

333
1840 Penny Black NC, plate 8 fine used with four margins (larger at top, narrower at foot), 


central red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

334
1840 Penny Black PB plate 8 fine used with four margins (close at right, others fine to good), 


fairly bold red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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335
1840 penny blacks – four used examples with three to four margins, a couple with creases, 


one of these also heavily cancelled.
..
..
..
..
£100.

336
1840 penny black CK (3 margins) used with red MC, along with 1841 2d used (2 margin), 


in Westminster Collection presentation folder (cost £147 in 1997 !).
..
30.

337
1840 Twopence Blue KG plate 1 fine used with four margins (a little irregular at right), 


black MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

338
1840 Twopence Blue CB plate 1 fine used with four margins (decent at top and foot, narrow 


at sides), red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

339
1858-80 penny red plates 121, 122, 124, 127, 134, 140, 146, 147, 165, 187, 207, and 222, 


all mint in mixed qualities. Cat.£665.
..
..
..
..
40.

340
1858-80 penny red plates collection on some pages comprising an incomplete run of plates 


plus some duplicates. (147 used, 14 mint/unused) Fair to fine, some toning.
..
30.

341
1880-81 5d fair m.m. (cat.£725), and 1883-84 2½d l.m.m. (toning, cat.£95).
..
40.

342
1887-1902 two album pages with mix of u.m./m.m./unused inc. 1887-1900 Jubilee 2d, 2½d, 


3d, 4½d (single and pair), 5d (fourblock), 6d, 9d (vert. pair), 10d (fourblock), and KE7 1½d, 


2d (2), 2½d (fourblock), 3d, 4d green & brown (pair), 4d orange, 5d, 6d (single and pair), 


7d (single and pair), 9d (2), and 1/-. Condition varies from poor to fine, gum from fine to 


missing. (55)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

343
1902-13 KE7 5/- used (c.d.s., good appearance but small faults), and 10/- fine used (c.d.s. 


cancels).

..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

344
1948 Channel Islands Liberation 2½d in u.m. fourblock one with “broken wheel” variety 


(SG C2a cat.£75, some gum crackling), and another block u.m. one with “crown flaw” 


(SG Spec. QCom13a, cat.£50).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

345
1971-90 dupl. stock of Machin definitives inc. booklet panes, cylinder blocks, coils, some 


varieties, etc. Face value c.£170. Also some used. (
..
..
..
£110.

346
1992 Castles p.pack (no.40), 1993 Britannia £10 p.pack, pair on registered FDC with 


Pounds, Plymouth c.d.s., single on PHQ with Pounds, Plymouth c.d.s., 1999 high values on 


normal FDC, another set on FDC with New Holland c.d.s., and two sets in p.packs, and 


2003 high values set on FDC with Throne, Belfast c.d.s.
..
..
40.

347
Miniature Sheets; 1978-2012 used collection, fairly complete, mainly fine. Some are off 


FDCs, others with c.d.s., some machine cancels. (c.85)
..
..
..
50.

348
Country Issues; Scotland; 1958-2008 mint and used collection in album inc. perfs. and 


phosphors, PSB panes, miniature sheets, etc., and with some of the scarcer basic stamps. 


Also a few covers. Mint face c.£105. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

349
Postage Dues; small packet of mixed loose used. (c.300)
..
..
24.

350
Departmentals; mainly used seln. on two pages comprising I.R. (4), O.W. (2), Army (10), 


Govt. Parcels (10), and Education (2). S.t.c.£3,000+, mixed grades.
..
..
75.

(
Used Abroad; see Gibraltar.

351
Booklets; 1976-80 dupl. seln. in two binders (c.108). Also three PSBs. Face value c.£96. (
60.

352
--; 1987-88 seln. of 7 different window booklets, cat.£59.
..
..
15.

353
--; 1988-93 seln.of 16 different retail booklets, cat.£217, face value £46.90.
..
30.

354
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; 1984-2014 selection comprising 1984 Christian, 1989 


Scots, 1992 Tolkien, 1998 Definitive, 2002 Universe (2), 2003 Coronation, 2009 Archive 


(marked), 2010 KG5, 2014 Locos, Buck. House. Face value £115. (
..
75.

355
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and fine, with just slightest 


warping, and the cellophane turned over at one end.
..
..
..
£100.

356
--; 1977 high values “long pack” (no.13), cat.£180.
..
..
..
40.

357
--; 1993 Self-Adhesive Definitives booklet pack – one pack of each of the two types with 


and without pack number printed on reverse. Cat.£25 each. (Face £25.60)
..
20.

Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
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358
Presentation Packs; 1997 Castles high values pack (no.40), cat.£150.
..
30.

359
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

360
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

361
Presentation Pack Collections; 1979-2001 box of commems, defins, country issues. Face 


value c.£450. (c.270) (
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

362
--; 1971-2008 colln. in two R.Mail albums, with commems, defins, and country stamps. 


Face c.£415. (c.215). Also album of 1976 WWF FDCs (30) (
..
..
£260.

363
--; 1971-2003 in six Royal Mail FDC albums, 2 other smaller albums, and loose. Not com-


plete. Face value c.£370. (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
£220.

364
--; 1984-2000 Year Packs (17, face c.£224). Also 11 other souvenir packs, 3 PNCs (coins 


face £11), and eight PSBs (face c.£57), etc. (
..
..
..
£180.

365
--; 1987-97 in 3 Royal Mail albums, and loose, with some duplication, but no Greetings 


(c.160 packs). Also Yearbooks 1993-97 etc. Face value c.£280. (
..
..
£170.

366
--; 1967-92 (some later) in five binders, decimal face c.£150. (c.200) (
..
£100.

367
--; 1998-2007 seln. of defin and country packs (8, face c.£60), and 2008 year pack (c.£59).
75.

368
--; 1965-70 colln. in two albums and loose inc. 1965 Churchill, 1967 EFTA (2). Mostly 


two or three of each, with varying degrees of warping. Also Year Packs 1967-70. Some 


have missing or wrong clear wrappers. (c.70) (
..
..
..
50.

369
--; 1966-70 small bundle inc. 1966 Abbey. Some slightly warped. (22) (
..
30.

370
--; Yearbooks; 1984-2000 run of books (missing 1998, extra 1988). Face c.£202. (17) (
£120.

371
--; --; 1985-2000 run of books. Face c.£200. (16) (
..
..
..
£120.

372
--; --; 1986, 1988-89, and 1991-94. Also two greetings booklets. Face value c.£87.
50.

373
UK Postage Material; complete u.m. sheets of 1999 recess high values (i.e. 100 stamps 


each of £1.50, £2, £3, and £5), and of 1993 Britannia £10 (25). Face value £1,400. (
£900.

374
--; shoebox of duplicated, much in fourblocks or sixblocks – defins and commems, many 


from the late 1990s. Face value c.£960. Also various other odds. (
..
..
£550.

375
--; three binders with 1982-92 commems etc. in fourblocks or larger, also a binder of 


singles 1981-90 etc. Face value c.£540. Also three binders of Guernsey presentation 


packs 1983-94 (c.70). (
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

376
--; 1999 complete sheets of 100 of three different Millennium stamps (20p, 44p, 64p). 


Face £128.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

377
--; decimal p.packs, loose stamps, etc. Some toning. Face c.£120. (
..
60.

378
--; album of commems, defins, country issues 1971-79 and later, face value c.£75. (100s) (
45.

379
First Day Covers; 1934 Photogravure ½d on postcard, 2d, 2½d, and 3d each on small 


cover, all with machine cancels (2d cover creased). Cat.£125 as plain covers.
..
30.

380
--; 1951 large manila cover (registered airmail express to Australia) with Festival high 


values set (2/6 damaged) along with low values set (5) and Festival commem set (2). 


Threadneedle St., London, oval cancels.
..
..
..
..
50.

381
--; 1957 Parliamentary 4d f.u. on illustrated cover with London special illustrated hand-


stamp, rubber-stamp address.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Collectables (Autographs), UK (1992).

382
First Day Cover Collections; 2010-15 colln. in five Royal Mail FDC albums, of commems 


and m.s. with general pattern of two of each (one standard and one alternative Bureau pmk.). 


Includes complete set of 2012 Paralympics Winners (34). (c.275) (
..
£260.

383
--; 1999-2009 colln., in five Royal mail FDC albums, of commems and m.s., with the 


general pattern of two of each (one standard and one alternative Bureau). (c.320) (
£200.

384
--; 1935-51 useful album of FDCs inc. 1935 Jubilee set (plain), 1937 ½d, 1d, 2½d (illus.), 


other KG6 defins on plain covers (inc. 1938 2d and 3d together, 4d and 5d together, 1939 


6d, 7d and 8d together, 1941 1d, 2½d, ½d, 2d, 3d, 1942 1½d, 1947 11d, 1950 4d (2), etc.), 


plus a few commems. Mainly good/fine. Also a few other covers/postal stationery. (39) (
£120.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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385
First Day Cover Collections; 1953-98 colln. in eleven R.Mail FDC albums, from various 


sources, so a mixture of FDI/handwritten for earlier and Bureau covers for later. Some 


useful covers in earlier 1960s. (c.740) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

386
--; 1951-2012 collection of commem FDCs in seven various albums, which also contain 


some special event covers. Much handwritten, Edinburgh FDI to 1987, then from 1988 


standard bureau covers. Also an album of world covers. (c.500 FDCs) (
..
£120.

387
--; 1968-2008 large collection/accumulation in {a} two boxes with 7 double, 7 single-


pocket, and 4 other albums, inc. some Guernsey, I.o.M., Jersey, and {b} two fruit trays 


with covers often as delivered inc. PHQs, and some PHQs separated. Later period with 


labels and alternative cancels, earlier label or handwritten and FDI, but varies. Duplication, 


and some damage due to storage. (Many 100s, possibly 1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

388
--; 1978-2008 in three R.Mail FDC albums (to 1995, then in envelopes as delivered). 


Handwritten with FDI to 1980, then standard bureau covers from 1981. (c.330) (
90.

389
--; 1948-2003 in 2 double-size and 12 single-size albums, and loose. Consists of defins, 


commems, country, PSB panes, etc., mostly standard Bureau covers from 1979 onwards, 


mixed before, light duplication. (c.660) (
..
..
..
..
80.

390
--; 1952-2015 colln. in four Royal Mail FDC albums comprising defins, PSB panes, Post & 


Go, etc. (c.200). Also 1967-2015 in two R.Mail albums for country issues of Scotland, 


Wales, and N.Ireland (c.80). Also some special event covers. (
..
..
80.

391
--; 1965-2000 (with a few later) loose in two cartons, collected from various sources, with 


a mix of types (handwritten/typed, FDI/Bureau cancels, etc.). Includes duplication and odd 


damage due to storage. Also some special event covers. (Rough estimate 2,000 ?) (
75.

392
--; 1971-78 two albums (and further loose similar up to 1981) of FDCs all with Sanquhar 


cancels – mainly c.d.s., and some the special handstamp (“Oldest Post Office in Britain”), 


later with Sanquhar FDI. Mostly sets on illus. FDCs; some standard PO covers, others are 


Sanquhar PO’s own covers, some plain, p.stat., etc. and with duplication. (c.300) (
70.

393
--; 1985-93, then 1997-2007 in two single- and three double R.Mail albums, handwritten 


(some pencil) to 1988 then standard Bureau covers (1985-93 c.110, 1999-2007 c.175) (
60.

394
--; three Royal Mail albums with fairly standard range (a few non-UK), mainly about 1980s, 


but inc. reasonable 1953 Coronation illustrated, and a few PNCs. (c.200) (
..
30.

395
--; 1967-95 in five single-pocket cover albums, with 1967-85 being a mix of handwritten 


and typed, many with FDI cancels, then standard Bureau covers. (c.200) Also Guernsey 


1983-94 FDCs unaddressed in three albums (c.90). (
..
..
..
30.

396
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 2000 cover with £5 stamp, £5 note (Bank of England with 


“QM” prefix), and £5 Queen Mother coin.
..
..
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Collectables (Coins; Gold, UK 2002)

397
PHQ Postcards; 1977-2003 colln. of unused cards in 8 two-pocket albums and loose. 


(c.1,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

398
--; 1983-92 colln. in five Royal Mail albums, mostly used with stamp on address side, 


handwritten with FDI Bathgate to 1985, then unaddressed or pencil with Bureau cancels. 


(c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

399
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; small cover album of mainly Scottish QV 


covers inc. 21 with penny reds, and POSB passbook with Gorebridge pmks. Also two shoe-


boxes of mainly 20th century covers/pieces kept for their postmarks/markings. (
30.

400
--; 1841-44 seln. of six covers with penny red imperfs inc. 1841 Chester to Edinburgh 


(stamp has three large margins) stamped “More to/Pay” and “2”, 1842 with “TYNAN/PENNY 


POST”, etc. Some re-backed etc.

..
..
..
..
15.

The notes on the reverse of the Bid Form form part of our terms of business - please read from time 
to time. Explanations of our terms, principles, practices, etc. can be had simply by asking at any time.
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401
Scotland Covers and Postal History; 1786-1839 mixed seln. of pre-stamp covers/entires. 


Includes Bishop marks, other datestamps, mileage, etc. and various manuscript rates. Mainly 


good/fine (some poorer). Includes one English. (25) (
..
..
..
35.

402
--; 1840-79 seln. of 19 covers/entires with mixed postmarks, a few with penny reds. Includes 


1840 (7 May) cover with boxed black “C.U.S.C./PAID” (understood to be Caledonian 


United Services Club, Edinburgh, fair condition, envelope with much graffiti on back). (
40.

403
Post Office Stationery; part roll of Pittenweem two-part parcel labels, some counter stock 


slips, 2 pads of Post Office Service Telegram forms, a bundle of unused Premium Bond/


National Savings gift tokens, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

404
Islands; printed album with mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) Guernsey 1969-86, Alderney 1983-86, 


Jersey 1969-85, Isle of Man 1973-86. Fairly complete. (
..
..
40.

405
--; four single-size albums of I.o.M. FDCs 1968-2015 (c.145), and a double-size album of 


various Jersey, Guernsey/Alderney inc. some WW2 use (c.46). Also an album of foreign 


covers etc. (c.80) and an empty cover album. (
..
..
..
30.

406
--; small box of mainly used off-paper Guernsey/Alderney (c.300), Isle of Man (c.200), and 


Jersey (c.200), with good variety. (
..
..
..
..
15.

407
Guernsey; 1941-44 seln. of shades of ½d (5), 1d (3), and 2½d (2), and French banknote 


paper ½d and 1d, all u.m. (but for one l.m.m.). (12)
..
..
..
20.

408
--; 1968-2008 mint collection in two Davo albums inc. m.s. Mounted to 1988, u.m. there-


after. Also similar album of Alderney to 2008, and used SG album. Face value roughly 


£600. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

409
--; 1990-2005 with a few earlier/later u.m. and FDCs as delivered by PO, often still in 


envelopes. Includes Alderney. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

410
Isle of Man; 1958-2002 u.m. colln. in two Lighthouse albums, seems fairly complete. Also 


stockbook of later u.m. and various used. Face value estimated c.£260. (1,000) (
60.

411
--; 1973-2003 colln. of presentation packs with defins and commems in 21 small albums, 


plus some loose. Also larger album with other packs. Face value c.£240. (c.275) (
60.

412
--; 1973-99 u.m. colln. in Davo hingeless album. Also min. sheets mostly used, and u.m. 


postage dues. Mint face c.£200. (800, 38 m.s.) (
..
..
..
50.

413
--; 1971-2003 colln. of FDCs in 7 large and 2 small albums, and some loose. (c.330) (
50.

414
--; 1990-2005 with a few earlier/later u.m. and FDCs as delivered by PO, often still in 


envelopes. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

415
--; 1973-86 box of pres.packs, FDCs, loose stamps, and other covers. Includes UK stamps 


used pre-1973. Affected by toning throughout to varying degrees. (100s) (
..
20.

416
Jersey; 1969-2008 mint collection in two Davo albums inc. m.s. Mounted to 1988, u.m. 


thereafter. Also unopened Davo binder, used SG album, and some loose. Face value roughly 


£500. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

417
--; 1990-2005 with a few earlier/later u.m. and FDCs as delivered by PO, often still in 


envelopes. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

418
UK Perfins; seln. of pre-QE. (c.200)
..
..
..
..
30.

419
UK Cinderellas; Scottish National War Memorial post-WW1 fundraising labels, complete 


sheets 2 (Navy), 3 (RAF and other troops), and 4 (Women’s Services, stuck)
..
20.

420
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1974-2015 colln. of u.m. commems, defins, 


etc. often in pairs in three bulging stockbooks inc. some Guernsey, Jersey, I.o.M. Also loose 


u.m. in packets, p.packs, the loose stamps often in pairs. Face value not counted but may 


well be £2,000+. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£1,200.

421
--; 1971-2011 (a few later) colln. of u.m. commems, m.s., etc. on stockleaves in three 


binders. Also contains good range of used commems (m.s. removed). Mint face value 


c.£1,250. (

..
..
..
..
..
£750.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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422
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2012 (April) mounted mint and 


used collection of commems and some m.s. in 4 albums. Some partly stuck down at hinges. 


Also used colln. 1971-99 in printed album. Mint face value c.£1,050. (100s) (

£500.

423
--; 1971-2001 u.m. colln. in two Lighthouse hingeless albums, with a fairly complete run 


of commems, defins, and country issues. Also country stamps 1958-70. Decimal face 


value c.£500. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

424
--; 1953-97 colln. in album and three stockbooks of mint/used commems and defins with 


many 1960s commems u.m., and 1971-77 defins/commems with face value c.£330. Also 


some UK booklets, Jersey 1943 3d u.m. sheet of 60 (missing side margin, some separ-


ation/creases), and various non-UK items. (100s) (
..
..
..
£220.

425
--; 1912-99 in two SG printed albums to 1989, and two R.Mail albums 1990-99 (pages 


back to 1971), inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 m.m., but main value in run of u.m. commems 


1971-99 with many defins and country issues as well. Decimal face c.£360. Also 6 junior 


albums, stockbook, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£220.

426
--; 1935-2000 colln. of u.m. commems in two printed Davo albums inc. 1948 S.Wedding 


£1, and 1989-97 Greetings. Also a few defins, country issues, and two PSBs. Decimal 


face value c.£345. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

427
--; Davo printed album with stamps 1924-86 inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1, plus R.Mail album 


1990-2000 with later loose pages with some stamps, and loose 1999-2000 Millennium 


pages. Main value must lie in f.v. of decimal estimated roughly at c.£300. (
..
£180.

428
--; box with 13 small-size cover albums with a mixture of UK FDCs (1963-2001, with FDI 


cancels in 1977-98), UK presentation packs, Jersey/Guernsey/I.o.M. FDCs, etc. Also 1977 


Commonwealth Jubilee album. UK face value c.£220. (
..
..
£150.

429
--; 1840-87 used colln. on pages inc. three Penny Blacks (4 margin, 3+ margins, and 2+ 


margins), Penny Red imperfs (c.70), Penny Red plates (c.100), various surface-printed inc. 


average used 1883-84 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, etc. (c.350, 1 cover) (
..
..
£150.

430
--; 1858-1989 two-volume printed album, with mint decimal commems fairly complete, 


stockbook of later mint commems 1992-99, and other decimal mint in album and loose. 


(Face c.£230) (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

431
--; 1887-1970 (pages from 1840) mint colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album. Rather sparse 


before 1924, then 1924-25 Wembleys l.m.m., 1934 set m.m./u.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 


m.m., 1951 high values m.m., 1952 Tudor set m.m., 1955 Edward Crown set (missing 4d) 


u.m./m.m., many early phosphor commems u.m., etc. Also later postage dues to 1994. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

432
--; 1840-1951 used colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album with penny black (almost four 


margins, vert. crease), other line-engraved inc. penny red plates (c.143), surface-printed 


and KE7 inc. some average high values, KG5 seahorses, 1948 S.Wedding £1 f.u., some 


departmentals, etc. Also later postage dues and country issues. (100s) (
..
80.

433
--; carton with five stockbooks of m. & u. inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., decimal 


commems m./u., 2 printed albums, special event covers in album and loose, loose stamps, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

434
--; 1952-2001 (pages to 2002) used colln. in three Lighthouse hingeless albums, fairly 


complete. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

435
--; 1887-1934 m.m. on stockleaf inc. 1887 odds to 4½d, KE7 6d (2), 7d (2), 10d, KG5 6d, 


7d, 9d, 1/-, various 1934 control singles. (37)
..
..
..
60.

436
--; 1924-85 two stockbooks of dupl. m. & u. commems (100s). Also 1979-83 bundle of pres. 


packs (40) etc. Total mint decimal face c.£105. (
..
..
..
60.

437
--; FG Graduate album with colln. 1924-70 inc. useful mint KG5/KG6. Also stockbook of 


m. & u., and 1985 year book. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.
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438
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1970 (and some later) in album inc. 


1840 penny black (almost 4-margin but horizontal crease), KG6 m.m. (low values, 


S.Wedding £1, 1951 high values), etc. Some duplication. (100s) (
..
..
50.

439
--; 1902-70 colln. in two albums and two small stockbooks inc. KE7 2/6, 5/-, 10/- average 


used, 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., postage dues, departmentals. (100s) (
..
50.

440
--; 1952-70 three stockbooks and a binder of mint and used defins, country issues, postage 


dues, booklets/panes, etc. Some dupl., some specialised. (100s) (
..
..
50.

441
--; 1840-1964 mostly used on pages inc. poor penny black, a few QV to KG6 high values, 


etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

442
--; small case with a Windsor album with 68 penny red plates etc., other UK in stockbook, 


binder and loose. Also UK mint pre-decimal, decimal p.packs (f.v. c.£25), and various 


world stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

443
--; 1858-1970 mint and used colln. on stockleaves, inc. c.70 penny red plates. (100s)
30.

444
--; bag with hundreds of penny red plates (mainly on-paper and trimmed), bundle of unused 


airletters (mainly M.O.D. code 674 “blueys”), and a few others. (
..
..
30.

445
--; two decent 30-page (60-side) stockbooks (some pencil marks) with a small range of 


cheap UK, plus a few other items. (
..
..
..
..
15.
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Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)

Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)

Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
Bid Steps
In every auction, a notable percentage (over 12% last time) of bids received in advance are not using normal bid steps, even though we list these in the catalogue. Any bids received which are not on normal increments are taken down to the next normal step. 
If we receive a bid for one lot at £80, then another for the same lot at £83.50, the second client’s bid is taken down to £80, but the first bidder gets the lot because they bid first. (Q. “So why didn’t the second bidder get it, as they were willing to bid more ?”  A. “Because the first bidder may well have decided they’d like to bid £84, then checked the rules, and correctly bid at £80.”)
Some bidders, knowing that they sometimes get the steps wrong, will note with their bids “Please round any incorrect bid steps upwards” (or downwards).
The Kirkcaldy Stamp and Postcard Club is celebrating it 80th Anniversary – our congratulations to them !
To mark the occasion they are holding an exhibition at Kirkcaldy Museum
3 to 5 June 2016 
If you’re in the area – pop along and see what they are up to.
www.kirkcaldystampclub.co.uk
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Lot 116. 1953 England v. Scotland football match programme, signed on the centre pages by all 22 players.
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160.
328
75.
329
60.
330
220.
 
331
300.
332
90.
333
55.
334
110.
335
40.
336
65.
337
38.
338
55.
339
50.
340
120.
 
341
80.
342
48.
343
22.
344
300.
345
18.
346
42.
347
65.
348
140.
349
120.
350
60.
 
351
55.
352
240.
353
130.
354
320.
355
260.
356
20.
357
110.
358
420.
359
400.
360
60.
 
361
45.
362
60.
363
65.
364
42.
365
17.
366
20.
367
220.
368
40.
369
180.
370
100.
 
371
40.
372
60.
373
28.
374
40.
375
42.
376
350.
377
380.
378
120.
379
14.
380
700.
 
381
480.
382
320.
383
320.
384
260.
385
160.
386
240.
387
130.
388
130.
389
220.
390
160.
 
391
260.
392
90.
393
300.
394
75.
395
85.
396
85.
397
60.
398
48.
399
40.
400
70.
 
401
42.
402
38.
403
70.
404
75.









       e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7628, so we are allowing 76p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Remember the Buy or Bid Sale, which runs from 5pm until 5 minutes after the main auction finishes.
THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 6-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
Then £220, £240, £260, £280, £300, £320, £350, £380, £400, £420, £450, £480, £500, £550, £600, £650, £700, £750, £800, £850, £900, £950, £1,000, £1,100, £1,200, etc., and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 6 June. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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